

No. 14-35928

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED COOK INLET DRIFT ASSOCIATION and COOK INLET
FISHERMEN'S FUND,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

STATE OF ALASKA,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Alaska
District Court No. 3:13-cv-00104-TMB
Hon. Timothy M. Burgess, District Judge

ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

Seth M. Beausang
Assistant Attorney General
State of Alaska, Department of Law
1031 West 4th Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-5232
Attorney for the State of Alaska

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the Facts	3
A. Background	3
B. Overview of the Magnuson-Stevens Act	4
C. Background of the fishery management plan.....	8
D. Amendment 12 to the fishery management plan.....	11
E. Management of the Cook Inlet salmon fishery by the State of Alaska.....	12
Summary of the Argument.....	15
Argument.....	16
I. Standards of Review	16
II. NMFS reasonably interpreted the Magnuson-Stevens Act as allowing the North Pacific Council to defer to State management of the Cook Inlet commercial salmon fishery	17
A. The plain language of the Act shows that a council may defer to state management of a fishery	18
B. The legislative history of the Act confirms that a council may defer to state management of a fishery.....	24

C.	NMFS reasonably interpreted National Standards 3 and 7.....	26
1.	NMFS reasonably interpreted National Standard 3.....	27
2.	NMFS reasonably interpreted National Standard 7.....	32
D.	The Act’s legislative history does not support plaintiffs’ interpretation of the Act	34
III.	NMFS’s approval of Amendment 12 was not arbitrary and capricious.....	35
A.	Plaintiffs’ arguments about the 2012 fishery resource disaster declaration are meritless.....	35
B.	It was not arbitrary and capricious for NMFS to rely on National Standard 3.....	41
C.	It was not arbitrary and capricious for NMFS to rely on National Standard 7.....	42
	Conclusion	46
	Certificate of Compliance	47
	Statement of Related Cases.....	48
	Certificate of Service	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	29
<i>Alaska Wilderness League v. Jewell</i> , 788 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Alliance Against IFQs v. Brown</i> , 84 F.3d 343 (9th Cir. 1996).	43
<i>Am. Bakers Ass’n v. Gould</i> , 412 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Am. Optometric Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 626 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	39
<i>Am. Rivers v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	45
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	17
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	19
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. EPA</i> , 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim

Fishermen’s Finest, Inc. v. Locke,
593 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2010)4, 43

Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....19

Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC,
463 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1971)39

ICC v. City of Jersey City,
322 U.S. 503 (1944).....38

In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litig.,
686 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012)17

Irvine Med. Ctr. v. Thompson,
275 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2002).25

Nance v. EPA,
645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981)39

Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008)25

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. NMFS,
421 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2005)28

Nw. Ecosystem Alliance v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)17

Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker,
24 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2014).....29

Oregon Trollers Ass’n v. Gutierrez,
452 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006)28

Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Blank,
693 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2012)16

Richbourg Motor Co. v. United States,
281 U.S. 528 (1930).....22

S. Ry. Co. v. Seaboard Allied Milling Corp.,
442 U.S. 444 (1979).....21

Shannon v. United States,
512 U.S. 573 (1994).....25

Sierra Club v. Whitman,
268 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001)22

Trawler Diane Marie, Inc. v. Brown,
918 F. Supp. 921 (E.D.N.C. 1995).....35

Turtle Island Restoration Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
438 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2006)19

Union Mechling Corp. v. United States,
566 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1977)39

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 28-29

United States v. Wing,
682 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2012)19

Yakutat, Inc. v. Gutierrez,
407 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2005)4

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 37-38

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....21

16 U.S.C. §§ 1801-18844

16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(4)4

16 U.S.C. § 1802(11)5

16 U.S.C. § 1802(13)35

16 U.S.C. § 1802(18)	35
16 U.S.C. § 1811(a)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(3).....	5, 28
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(7).....	5, 33
16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)(G)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1852(b)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(1)	4, 19, 22-24
16 U.S.C. § 1853 (Effective and Applicability Provisions)	44
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(5)	24
16 U.S.C. § 1853(c)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1854.....	5, 6, 12, 20
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(3).....	5, 12
16 U.S.C. § 1854(c)	6
16 U.S.C. §§ 1854(c)(1)(A)-(B)	20
16 U.S.C. § 1855(d)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1856.....	7, 19
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(2)(C)	7, 19

16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(3)(A)	passim
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(3)(B)	7, 26-27, 35
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(3)(C)	7, 19, 26-27
16 U.S.C. § 1861a(a).....	36, 39
16 U.S.C. § 1861a(a)(1)	37
16 U.S.C. §§ 5001-5012	10
43 U.S.C. § 1312.....	5
Pub. L. No. 94-265, § 306(a), 90 Stat. 331 (1976)	7, 25, 30-31, 35
Pub. L. No. 104-297, § 112, 110 Stat. 3559 (1996).....	7, 25

ALASKA STATUTES AND ADMINISTRATIVE CODES

AS 16.05.010.....	13
AS 16.05.020.....	13
AS 16.05.050.....	13
AS 16.05.060.....	13
AS 16.05.221.....	13
AS 16.05.241.....	13
AS 16.05.251.....	13
AS 16.05.251(e)	14
AS 16.05.258.....	13
AS 16.05.475(a)	42

AS 16.05.723.....	43
5 AAC 21.310	14
5 AAC 21.360	14
5 AAC 21.360-21.380.....	14
5 AAC 39.120(a)(1)	43
5 AAC 39.205	14
5 AAC 39.220	14
5 AAC 39.222	14
5 AAC 39.223	14

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. § 600.320(e)(2).....	7, 28
50 C.F.R. § 600.340(b)	7
50 C.F.R. § 600.340(b)(2)(i).....	45
50 C.F.R. § 600.340(b)(2)(iii).....	46

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(i).....	2
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

35 Fed. Reg. 7070 (May 5, 1970)	3
44 Fed. Reg. 33250 (June 8, 1979)	3, 8-9
48 Fed. Reg. 10,105 (Mar. 10, 1983).....	5

60 Fed. Reg. 39272 (Aug. 2, 1995)10
H. Rep. No. 104-171 (1995)27
S. Rep. No. 104-276 (1996)26
A Legislative History of the Fishery Conservation and Management Act of 1976,
94th Cong. (1976)20

ALASKA CONSTITUTION

Alaska Const. art. VIII, §§ 1-2.....13
Alaska Const. art. VIII, § 313
Alaska Const. art. VIII, § 413
